
 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PAGES 
 J 1 5 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 
                        0004         07 JANUARY 2016             
6. ISSUED BY Code OPHA 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6.) Code       
 NAVFAC MID ATLANTIC  
 HAMPTON ROADS IPT 

9324 VIRGINIA AVENUE 
      

 NORFOLK, VA 23511       
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)  9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 
    N40085-16-R-6116 
   9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

7-Dec-2015 
   10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
     
   10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
CODE FACILITY CODE    

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
   The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   is extended     is not extended.    Offers must 
acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing items 8 and 15, 
and returning _2 _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which 
includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE 
RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change 
an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is 
received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)   
    

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. ARE MADE IN THE 
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.        

 B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATION CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
 office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).         

 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
  

 D. OTHER: (specify type of modification and authority) 
  
E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor    is not     is required to sign this document and return    copies to the issuing office. 

 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 
 
N40085-16-R-6116, Design-Build P-554, Industrial Controls, Naval Station Norfolk, Va. (Work Order #1363440) 
 
This Amendment is being issued to provide the following: 
 

- The proposal due date for this project is being extended from Tuesday, 12 January 2016 to 20 January 2016. Proposals are due at 2:00 PM Eastern Standard time at  
the designated location identified in the solicitation.  

- Responses to PPI’s 1-27 
 
Please acknowledge amendment 0004. 
 
Contract POC: andrew.dorsey@navy.mil,  Phone:  (757) 341-1653 or melinda.crawley@navy.mil, Phone (757) 341-0150 
 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 
         

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR (Same as Item 8) 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
         BY     
 (Signature of person authorized to sign)    (Signature of Contracting Officer)   

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.1-83) 0224-3(10-90) 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE  Prescribed by GSA  
 

1 
 



 

Continuation Sheet 

Responses to PPIs 1 – 27 

PPI # Reference 
Question Government Response 

  Page Section Paragraph 

1       

We have been reviewing the proposal submission 
requirements and we are a bit confused.  Normally 
on a design-build, we are required to submit some 
type of drawings to demonstrate our proposed 
scope of work.  This drawing is also accompanied 
by a narrative which provides additional details 
about the project requirements.  This RFP does not 
ask for that.  Is this not required or are you planning 
to issue an amendment revising the submission 
requirements to include this?  If it is required, please 
also indicate whether it should be included in the 
Price Factor or the Non-Price Factor.   

Bid Per RFP Documents 

2 1 
part 3, 
chapter 

6 
C30 

The RFP is calling for the painting subcontractor to 
be SSPC QP-1 certified.  While there is significate 
painting required of the steel work, there is more 
painting on the project that besides the steel.  By 
holding the painting subcontractors to the SSPC 
QP-1 certification, this will limit the number of 
painting subcontractors that can bid the project and 
drive the cost upward on this item.  Can the SSPC 
QP-1 certification requirement be removed from the 
RFP? 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

3   
Part 3, 
chapter 

4  

127 Mens 
Restroom 

The RFP for the Women's Restroom 125 calls for 
teak wood benches (uniformat Section E201003).  
This requirement is not shown in the description of 
work in the Men's Restroom 127.  With the floor 
plan shown in Part 3, Chapter 4, Page 2, PP 4.2, 
the restrooms both look to have benches shown.  
Are the teak benches to be included in the Men's 
Restroom 127? 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet  

4 2 
Part 3, 
chapter 

4 
  

In the Part Three Room Requirement Sheets for the 
Vestibule (101) it states that the projects two 
storefronts (B2030) with 3’X7’ doors but a pair of 
doors are shown on the floor plan on Part 3, 
Chapter 4, Page 2, for the inner Vestibule doors. Is 
it the intent to have two entrance storefronts with a 
single outer door and a pair of doors for the inner? 

Bid Per RFP Documents 

5       

In the Part Three Room Requirement Sheets for the 
Corridor (104) it states that the corridor is 4’-0” wide. 
The project requires handicap accessibility. 4’-0” is 
not wide enough for an in-swinging door approach 
for these corridors. Please clarify intent. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

6 2 
Part 3, 
chapter 

4 
  

In the Part Three Room Requirement Sheets and 
the floor plan on Part 3, Chapter 4, Page 2 for the 
CIO Storage (#105) what is counter and what is free 
standing shelving as stated in the Data Sheets. 
Please clarify. 

Bid Per RFP Documents.   

2 
 



7 2 
Part 3, 
chapter 

4 
  

In the Part Three Room Requirement Sheets for the 
Women’s Restroom (#125) it states to have two 
showers but only one shower is indicated on the 
floor plan on Part 3, Chapter 4, Page 2. Please 
confirm shower count. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

8 2 
Part 3, 
chapter 

4 
  

In the Part Three Room Requirement Sheets for the 
Women’s Restroom (#125) it states to have eight 
double tier lockers but only two lockers are shown 
on the floor plan on Part 3, Chapter 4, Page 2. The 
note on the plan says four double stacked. Please 
confirm locker count and types. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

9 2 
Part 3, 
chapter 

4 
  

In the Part Three Room Requirement Sheets for the 
Men’s Restroom (#127) it states to have two 
showers but only one shower is indicated on the 
floor plan on Part 3, Chapter 4, Page 2. Please 
confirm shower count. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

10 2 
Part 3, 
chapter 

4 
  

In the Part Three Room Requirement Sheets for the 
Men’s Restroom (#127) it states to have eight 
double tier lockers but only two lockers are shown 
on the floor plan on Part 3, Chapter 4, Page 2. The 
note on the plan says four double stacked. Please 
confirm locker count and types. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

11   Photos A-902 

In the reference photos (A-902) it states to remove 
all contents of the pits/trenches and fill. Are these 
contents classed as “hazardous” or “combustible” 
by code? 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

12   
Part 3, 
chapter 

6 
ESR B-20 

Part 3 – Chapter 6 / ESR B20 states: “Confirm air 
barrier compliance with Air Barrier Performance 
Test in RFP Part 4”. Is this the intent for this 
renovation project? If so, will the testing be only 
within the limits of the renovation work? 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

13   
Part 3, 

Chapter 
6 

ESR B-30 

It appears from the Part 3 – Chapter 6 / ESR B30 
that we are to provide a new EPDM roof. Please 
confirm if the entire existing building receives the 
new roof of just within the limits of the renovation 
work? There is nothing indicated in the project 
description about a new roof. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

14 

      Part 3 – Chapter 6 / ESR F2020 1.3 ASBESTOS 
states” Remove and dispose of the following 
asbestos-containing materials.” The paragraph does 
not describe specific asbestos-containing materials. 
The cost of hazardous material abatement is a 
function of the findings of the Hazardous Materials 
Survey described in F2020. How would the 
Government like the Contractor to quantify the 
hazardous materials abatement costs, for purposes 
of responding to the RFP prior to the preparation of 
the Hazardous Materials Survey? 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

15 

      There are several ADA and egress violations on the 
given floor plan.  Is the intent of the RFP to utilize 
this floor plan layout or will the design-build team be 
required to correct any violations shown?   

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 
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16 

      There is an existing riser that serves OTHER areas 
of the building.  It would be best to provide a new 
riser for the buildout so the existing riser is not 
shared, or would need to be shutdown during 
construction.  Can new riser be made a requirement 
so all bidders are equal on this matter? 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

17 

      The new floor plan provided in the RFP under 4.2 
SPACE Relationships shows a 2 hour wall required 
at corridor.  If occupancy of new space is business, 
and the automotive portion will be Storage.  This will 
require at a minimum a 1 hour rated wall and 
sprinklering on both sides,  OR possibly a 2 hour 
wall pending actual floor areas.  Please provide 
record drawings or state the separation wall 
requirements. 

Bid Per RFP Documents 

18 

  Part 3 Chapter 6 Part 3 – Chapter 6 Section D4020  The existing 
sprinkler riser serves areas outside the scope of 
work area (i.e. beyond the bays affected by P554).  
Adding a backflow preventer to the existing riser will 
increase required pressures for the existing 
sprinkler system - are there shop drawings for the 
existing system?  There was no data plate on the 
riser.  Without a full layout of the existing system it 
cannot be checked hydraulically for adequacy.  
Please advise what information is available so we 
can determine what is required to complete the 
design.   

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

19 

  Part 3 Chapter 6 Part 3 – Chapter 6 Section D4020: Can it be 
assumed that beyond the work items stated in the 
RFP there will be no additional sprinkler system 
modifications required outside the P554 work area.  
If the Government does not quantify any sprinkler 
work required outside the P554 work area it will be 
assumed that none is required. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

20 

  Part 3 Chapter 6 Part 3 – Chapter 6 Section D4020: Has the 
Government considered leaving the existing 
sprinkler system in place with no alterations and 
providing a new riser with BFP for the build out 
area.  This appears to be a more defined scope of 
work. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

21 

  01 35 
26.05 20 

1.6.1.1 Section 01 35 26.05 20 states that the CQC person 
cannot be the SSHO for the project.  Section 01 45 
00.05 20 alludes that the CQC cannot be the project 
superintendent either.  Can the Project 
Superintendent be the SSHO or do all 3 
administrative jobs have to be performed by 
separate individuals? 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

22 

      The RFP requests FINAL framed  renderings, 
typical of a larger new design project.  Are these 
renderings definitely required? Bid Per RFP Documents 

23 

  01 45 
00.05 20 

1.4.3.2 Does the project require a MECHANICAL QC 
specialist as requested by the RFP?  If so, can the 
Mechanical DOR handle this responsibility? See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

24 

  01 45 
00.05 20 

1.4.3.4 Does the project require a ROOF QC specialist as 
requested by the RFP? If so, can the roofing 
subcontractor handle this responsibility? Bid Per RFP Documents 
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25 

  01 45 
00.05 20 

1.4.3.3 Does the project require a Structural QC specialist 
as requested by the RFP?  If so, can the Structural 
DOR handle this responsibility? See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

26 
  01 45 

00.05 20 
1.4.3.1 Does the project require a Fire Protection QC 

specialist as requested by the RFP?  Bid Per RFP Documents 

27 

215 Part 3 
Chapter 
2 

2.3.6 Referenced UFC 4-010-01 Standard 18 (B-4.3.4) 
states the following: Where air handling equipment 
in heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems 
is being replaced or when they are being upgraded, 
all provisions of Standard 18 will be applied to the 
building in which the new HVAC system is being 
installed.     Questions:    How many existing HVAC 
systems throughout LP-20 will require emergency 
shutdown?  How many existing Outside Air Intakes, 
Relief Air, and Exhaust Openings need to be 
replaced with low leakage dampers?   Provide 
damper sizing information. 

See Amendment Continuation Sheet 

 

5 
 


